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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

QUESTION FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NUMBER: 11 (NW19E)

DATE OF PUBLICATION: 06 FEBRUARY 2025


QUESTION:

PQ 11. Ms L M Ngobeni (ActionSA) to ask the Minister of Human Settlements:


What is the complete breakdown of all official travel for (a) her and (b) the Deputy Minister since they assumed office on 3 July 2024, including the (i) purpose and justification for each trip, (ii)

destination details, (iii) costs incurred, including but not limited to transport, accommodation, meals and other related incidental expenses, (iv) names and roles of all accompanying support staff and their respective costs and (v) additional costs associated with each specified trip? NW19E


REPLY:

The Department of Human Settlements incurred the following expenditure between 03 July 2024

till present for both the office of the Minister and Deputy Minister combined.

a. (a) and (b) expenditure of both offices is:

Date (i)Purpose

and

justification

(ii)destination

Participants(iv)

Roles

(iii)costs and (v)additional costs

4-8

November

2024

World Urban

Forum-(Cairo

Egypt)

Minister M Kubayi


R630.00 – Insurance


R113 697 - Accommodation

                   /meals/shuttle


R68 047.74 - Flights


Dr Marwala (Advisor)


R360.00 – Insurance


R113 697 -   Accommodation

                     /meals/shuttle


R68 047.74 - Flights


Tshaba

Nompumelelo (PA)

R360.00 – Insurance


R105 230.00 - Accommodation

                        /meals/shuttle


R75 005.74 - Flights


Vanessa January

(Stakeholder

Manager)

R360.00 – Insurance


R59730.00 - Accommodation

                     /meals/shuttle


R75 005.74 - Flights


Manase Terrence

(spokesperson)

R360.00 – Insurance


R105 230.00 - Accommodation

                        /meals/shuttle


R75 005.74 - Flights


    Dr Alec Moemi

(Director General)

R550.00 – Insurance


R63 450 - Accommodation


                 /meals/shuttle


R77 375.74 - Flights


    Ms. Nwabisa Dyantyi

(Deputy Director

International

Relations)


R595.00 – Insurance


R65 150.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R60 471.74 - Flights


    Dr Lwandiso Mpepho

(Deputy Director IGR)

R595.00 – Insurance


R64 950.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R60 471.74 - Flights


    Isaac Skhosana

(ASD

Communications)

Media

R595.00 – Insurance


R67 850.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R60 471.74 - Flights


    Thulani Hlophe

(Senior

Communications

Officer-Exhibitions)

R595.00 – Insurance


R64 850.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R60 471.74 - Flights


    Rebaneilwe Mashile

(International

Relations Officer)

R595.00 – Insurance


R65 150.00 – Accommodation/

                       meals/shuttle


R60 471.74 - Flights


Total     R1 635 427.14

21-23

October

2024

WEF urban

transformation

summit

Minister Kubayi


R209 614.00 - Accommodation

                        meals/shuttle


R430.00 – Insurance


( San

Francisco

USA)


R163 741.74 – Flights


Mr. Terence Manase

(spokesperson)


R45 076.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R430.00 - Insurance


R163 741.74 – Flights


Dr.Lufuno Marwala

(Advisor)


R47 675.00 - Accommodation

                       /meals/shuttle


R430.00 – Insurance


R163 741.74 – Flights


Ms. Nompumelolo

Madlala (Personal

Assistant)


R140 565.00 - Accommodation

                        /meals/shuttle


R430.00 - Insurance


R163 741.74 – Flights


Ms Nozipho Zulu

(CD communications)

R163 741.74 – Flights


R430.00 – Insurance


R45 076.00 - Accommodation

                       /meals/shuttle


Total     R1 472 606.44

15-18

October

2024

40th annual

African Union

for Housing

Finance

(AUHF)

(Zanzibar,

Tanzania)

Ms. Ngaka Dumalisile

(Deputy Director

General-Affordable

Rental and Social

Housing)


R50 642.79 – Flights


R36 700.00 – Accommodation


R791.27 – Insurance


Ms. Nozipho Zulu

(CD Communications)


R1500.00 – Domestic shuttle


R37214.80 – Accommodation


R50 642.79 – Flights


R791.27 – Insurance


Ms.Nwabisa Dyantyis

(Deputy Director

International

Relations)


R791.27 – Insurance


R4315.00 – Conference


R50 642.79 – Flights


R36 700.00 – Accommodation

S Dube (Advisor)


R63 060.00 - Accommodation

                       /meals/shuttle


R50 642.79 – Flights


R791.27 – Insurance


Total     R385 226.04


4-6

September

2024

Inaugural

African Forum

(Addis Ababa)

(ETHIOPIA)

Deputy Minister T

Mahambehlala


R83 130.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


  R385.00 – Insurance


R58 291.30 – Flights


Mr Thembani Zimasa

Makata (PA to

minister)

R29 075.00 - Accommodation

                       /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R58 291.30 – Flights


Mr Smanga Dlamini

(Community

Liaison/Parliamentary)

R68 870.00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R58 291.30 – Flights


Ms. Monica Grinzler

(Director International

Relations)


R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R58 315.30 – Flights


Dr Lwandiso Mpepho

(Deputy Director IGR)

R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle

R385.00 – Insurance


R58 315.30 – Flights


Dr Alec Moemi

(Director General)

R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R58 315.30 – Flights


Dr N Mhlongo

(DDG HS Strategy)

R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R58 315.30 – Flights


Thulani Hlophe

(Senior

Communications

Officer-Exhibitions)

R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R66 695.30 – Flights


Ms. Nozipho Zulu

(CD Communications)


R36 197.20 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R385.00 – Insurance


R66 695.30 – Flights


Total     R 943 248,90


4-5

September

2024

Forum for

China-Africa

co-operation

(FOCAC)

(Beijing China)

Minister Kubayi


R111 160.30 – Flights


R198 040,00 - Accommodation

                      /meals/shuttle


R520,00 - insurance

Ms. Nwabisa Dyantyi

(Deputy Director

International

Relations)


R114 145,30 – Flights


R61 570,00 – Accommodation, meals,

                       and shuttle


R2 045.00 – Domestic shuttle


R520,00 - Insurance

Dr. Lufuno Marwala

(Advisor)


R114 145,30 – Flights


R61 570,00 – Accommodation, meals

                       and shuttle


R2 045.00 – Domestic shuttle


R520.00 - Insurance

Ms. Nompumelelo

Madlala (Personal

Assistant)


R130 700 - Accommodation

                   /meals/shuttle


R111 545.30 – Flight


R2 045,00 – Domestic shuttle


R565.00 - Insurance

Total     R911 136.20


01/07/2024

– to date

Departmental

official

engagements

Domestic


All nine

provinces

Minister, Deputy

Minister and their staff

R11 035 233.00 – Accommodation

                             /Car Rental /

                             shuttle/food &

                             Beverages/

                             conference/

                             domestic flights/

                             other


Total     R11 035 233.00

